
Amendment Template Version May 2021

CONTRACT SUMMARY
Contract No: Contractor Name Amendment No:

12000-23-D023 Joint Venture Silicon Valley Network One 

THE AGREEMENT HAS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
Agreement Amount

Original Amount: $200,000
Current Amount: Addition or

Reduction:
New Total:

$200,000 $200,000 $400,000

Agreement Term
Original Start Date: 05/01/2023 Original End Term: 04/30/2026
Amendment 1 Start Date: 05/01/2023 Amendment 1 End Date: 04/30/2029

Paragraph Changes:
3. Payments modified with a New Not to Exceed of $400,000
4. Term modified to extend through April 30, 2029
Exhibits A, B, and C are entirely replaced with revised Exhibits A, B, and C

County of San Mateo

Contract Amendment Coversheet and Contract Amendment for >$200K



Page 1Amendment Template Version May 2021 

AMENDMENT ONE TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND

SILICON VALLY NETWORK

 
            THIS AMENDMENT ONE TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 26TH day of August 2025, by and 
between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and Joint Venture Silicon Valley 
Network, hereinafter called "Contractor"; 

W I T N E S S E T H: 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; 

 

WHEREAS, on May 1, 2023, the parties entered into that certain agreement by which 
Contractor agreed to provide Silicon Valley data index information specific to San Mateo County in 
exchange for payment and subject specified terms and conditions (the “Agreement”); and 

 

    WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to modify and extend the term through April 
30, 2029 and to increase the County payment amount by $200,000 for a new not to exceed amount of 
$400,000, and to make other such amendments as specified herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows: 

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all terms, conditions, and 
specifications set forth in this Agreement and in Exhibit A, County shall make payment to Contractor based 
on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit B.  County reserves the right to withhold payment if County 
determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed is unacceptable.  In no event shall County’s 
total fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed Four Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($400,000.00). In the event that the County makes any advance payments, Contractor agrees to refund any 
amounts in excess of the amount owed by the County at the time of contract termination or expiration. 
Contractor is not entitled to payment for work not performed as required by this agreement.

2. Section 4 of the Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows: 

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from May 1, 2023, 
through April 30, 2029. 
 

3. Exhibits A, B, and C are each amended, restated, replaced with and superseded by, respectively, 



Page 2Amendment Template Version May 2021 

revised Exhibits A, B, and C (rev. Aug. 26, 2025).  
 

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated May 1, 2023, between the 
County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 



Page 3Amendment Template Version May 2021 

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement’s terms, the parties, by their duly authorized
representatives, affix their respective signatures:

 
 
 

For Contractor: Joint Venture Silicon Valley Network  
 

Contractor
Signature

Contractor Name (please print)

 
 
 

For County: 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
 
 
 
 

By: 
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County

 
 
 
 
 

Date: 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board 
 
 

Date



Page 4Amendment Template Version May 2021

Exhibit A (rev. Aug. 26, 2025)

In consideration of the payments set forth in Exhibit B (rev. Aug. 26, 2025), Contractor shall 
provide the following services:

1. Contractor shall provide a wealth data analysis based on the Silicon Valley Index for all 
indicators that are applicable on the county-level for San Mateo County, as further 
specified in Exhibit C, which shall include: 

 
 Adding San Mateo County to datasets. 

 Adding datasets for San Mateo County that are more time-intensive to compile on the 
county level, requiring either additional data acquisition or analyses. 

 
 San Mateo County-specific data for 60 of the requested 61 indicators + 3 additional (60 

confirmed possible; 3 pending confirmation and 1 not available - highlighted), as further 
specified in Exhibit C. 

2. Contractor shall provide deliverables which are Files in Excel format, similar to those 
provided previously in the folder titled "AVAIL HERE Include SM County Data" and 
containing the San Mateo County-specific indicator data required under this Agreement, 
in accordance with the following schedule: 

 
Year 1, May 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024: Files to be delivered into a shared folder as 
they're completed; all files expected to be completed by end of September 2023. 

 
Year 2, May 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025: Files to be delivered into a shared folder as 
they're completed; all files expected to be completed by end of August 2024. 

 
Year 3, May 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026: Files to be delivered into a shared folder as 
they're completed; all files expected to be completed by end of August 2025. 

 
Year 4, May 1, 2026, through June 30, 2027: Files to be delivered into a shared folder as 
they're completed; all files expected to be completed by end of August 2026. 

 
Year 5, May 1, 2027, through June 30, 2028: Files to be delivered into a shared folder as 
they're completed; all files expected to be completed by end of August 2027. 

 
Year 6, May 1, 2028, through June 30, 2029: Files to be delivered into a shared folder as 
they're completed; all files expected to be completed by end of August 2028. 
 

3. Performance measures. Contractor shall provide timely, accurate and comprehensive San 
Mateo County-specific index indicator data. 
 



Page 5Amendment Template Version May 2021

Exhibit B (rev. Aug. 26, 2025)
 

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor described in Exhibit A (rev. Aug. 26, 2025) 
and subject to the terms of the Agreement, County shall pay Contractor based on the following 
terms:

1. Exhibit C specifies the hours and costs associated with the services and deliverables.
Contractor’s hourly rate shall not exceed $240/per hour. 

2. Upon completion and delivery of the deliverables for each year of the Agreement, 
Contractor shall submit to the County a written itemized invoice including the Agreement 
number, specifying the work completed, with a breakdown of charges in accordance with 
the Contractor's fee schedule (Ex. C), and including evidence of work performed and of 
costs incurred (if any), including, but not limited to, performance measures, timesheets, 
activity logs, copies of bills, and/or packing slips, and any other supporting documentation 
reasonably requested by the County.  

3. Pursuant to Section 3 (Payments) of this Agreement, the total payment for services of 
Contractor shall not exceed $400,000.00 dollars and zero cents, provided that (a) the 
parties understand and agree that the annual amount payable under this Agreement for 
Year 3 through Year 6 is expected not to exceed $59,000; and (b) the remaining balance 
is considered contingency and may be applied by the County toward payment of amounts 
that exceed the expected annual amount by a reasonable variation, as determined by the 
County in its sole discretion. The County shall have the right to withhold payment if the 
County determines that the quantity and/or quality of the services and data provided is 
unacceptable. 

 
4. Payment will be made within 30 business days of receipt of an adequate invoice and 

approval by the County Executive’s Office, Accounting Unit.  County shall have the right 
to withhold payment if County determines the quantity and/or quality of the work 
performed is unacceptable. 
 

5. All invoices shall include the agreement number, project location, dates of service and 
specified work completed. 

 
Remit invoices to:  
County Executive’s Office 
Account Payable 
500 County Center, 5th Floor  
Redwood City, CA  94063 
Email: CEO_AP_Inbox@smcgov.org 



Page 6Amendment Template Version May 2021

Exhibit C – Rate Sheet (rev. Aug. 26, 2025)



Page 7Amendment Template Version May 2021


